

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC04-2323, SC04-2324, SC04-2325

**JOHN ELLIS “JEB” BUSH, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants,**

**CHARLES J. CRIST, JR. *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants,**

**BRENDA MCSHANE, *et al.*,
Intervenors/Defendants/Appellants,**

v.

**RUTH D. HOLMES, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.**

On Direct Appeal From the District Court of Appeal For the First District

**INITIAL BRIEF OF INTERVENORS/DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS
BRENDA MCSHANE, ET AL.**

**Major B. Harding
Jason Gonzalez
AUSLEY & MCMULLEN
227 South Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
*Of Counsel for Intervenors/Defendants/
Appellants Brenda McShane, et al.***

**Clark M. Neily
Clint Bolick
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
*Attorney for Intervenors/Defendants/
Appellants Brenda McShane, et al.***

**Kenneth W. Sukhia (Bar No. 266256)
FOWLER, WHITE, BOGGS,
BANKER, P.A.
101 North Monroe Street, Suite 1090
Tallahassee, FL 32301
*Local Counsel for Intervenors/
Defendants/Appellants Brenda
McShane, et al.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE OPPORTUNITY SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM PROVIDES AID TO PARENTS WHOSE CHILDREN ARE TRAPPED IN FAILING PUBLIC SCHOOLS, NOT AID TO RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS.....	3
II. LIKE THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, THE LEGISLATURE’S ENACTMENTS SHOW THAT ARTICLE I, SECTION 3 HAS ALWAYS BEEN UNDERSTOOD TO PRESENT NO BAR TO PROGRAMS THAT ARE DESIGNED TO PROMOTE THE GENERAL WELFARE, EVEN IF RELIGIOUS INTERESTS MAY BE INDIRECTLY BENEFITED.	7
III. THE WIDELY DIVERGENT INTERPRETATIONS OF “DIRECT OR INDIRECT” AID PROVISIONS BY VARIOUS STATE COURTS DESTROY ANY SUGGESTION THAT THEIR MEANING IS “PLAIN AND UNAMBIGUOUS.”	11
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Americans United v. Rogers</i> , 538 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. 1976)	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 228 N.E.2d 791 (N.Y. 1967).....	13
<i>Borden v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 123 So. 655 (La. 1929).....	13
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamberlin v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 143 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1962).....	6
<i>Cochran v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 123 So. 644 (La. 1929).....	13
<i>Durham v. McLeod</i> , 192 S.E.2d 202 (S.C. 1972)	14
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2301 (2004)	10
<i>Hartness v. Patterson</i> , 179 S.E.2d 907 (S.C. 1971)	14
<i>Johnson v. Presbyterian Homes of Synod of Fla., Inc.</i> , 239 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1970)	4,6
<i>Koerner v. Borck</i> , 100 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1958).....	6
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)	5
<i>McVey v. Hawkins</i> , 258 S.W.2d 927 (Mo. 1953)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	5
<i>Murrow Indian Orphans Home v. Childers</i> , 171 P.2d 600 (Okla. 1946).....	15
<i>Nohrr v. Brevard County Educ. Facilities Auth.</i> , 247 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1971)	6

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Paster v. Tussey</i> , 512 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. 1974)	15
<i>Seegers v. Parker</i> , 241 So. 2d 213 (La. 1970)	13
<i>Southside Estates Baptist Church v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 115 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1959)....	6
<i>State v. Kinner</i> , 398 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 1981).....	4,11
<i>State Welfare Bd. v. Lutheran Social Servs. of Mont.</i> , 480 P.2d 181 (Mont. 1971)	14
<i>Todd v. State</i> , 643 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994), <i>rev. denied</i> , 651 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1995).....	4,11
 <u>State Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Art. IX, § 8, Cal. Const.	12
Art. I, § 3, Fla. Const.....	3,5,11
Art. IV, § 8, La. Const.	13
Art. XI, § 9, S.C. Const.....	14
Art. IV, § 16, Va. Const.	12
 <u>Statutes</u>	
§ 220.187, Fla. Stat. (Corporate Tax Credits).....	9
§ 240.402, Fla. Stat. (Bright Futures Scholarship Program)	9
§ 1002.39, Fla. Stat. (John M. McKay Program for Students with Disabilities)	8
§ 1002.55(1)(a) (Voluntary Prekindergarten Education Program, Fla. HB 1-A (2004)).....	7,9
§ 1009.89, Fla. Stat. (1967) (Florida Resident Access Grant).....	6

Other Publications

Atheist Files Second Suit on “Under God” in Pledge, N.Y. Times,
Jan. 6, 200510

Sonja Isgar, *Preschool Plan Relies on, But Still Threatens, Faith Programs*,
Palm Beach Post, Dec. 10, 20049

Carol Leonnig, *Judge Refuses to Ban Prayer at Swearing-In*, Wash. Post,
Jan. 15, 200510

Joseph P. Viteritti, *Choosing Equality: Religious Freedom and Educational
Opportunity Under Constitutional Federalism*, 15 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 113
(1996)5
